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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3014 

  ANSWERED ON 22/03/2022 

 

HOUSES FOR POOR UNDER PMAY-G 

 

3014.  SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the total allocated budget under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin 

(PMAY-G) for the poor people living in rural areas during each of the last three years, 

year/State-wise; 

(b)  the details of the target fixed for the housing of rural areas of Maharashtra in the 

current financial year; and 

(c)  whether any survey was conducted in this regard and if so, the details of the target 

fixed, year-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)        The Year-wise and State-wise details of the total funds released under Pradhan Mantri 

Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) for the poor people living in rural areas during each of the 

last three years i.e. financial year (FY) 2018-19 to 2020-21 is given at Annexure. 
  

(b)        Under PMAY-G, a target of construction of 3,91,921 houses has been allocated to the 

State of Maharashtra during current FY i.e. 2021-22. 
  
(c)        The beneficiaries under the scheme are identified from Socio Economic Caste Census 

(SECC) 2011 and Awaas+ survey. Against the overall target for construction of 2.95 crore 

houses under PMAY-G, a target of 2.62 crore (approx.) houses has already been allocated to 

the States/UTs from financial year 2016-17 till 2021-22. The Year-wise breakup of the 

targets allocated to the States/UTs is given in the table below:  
  

                                                                                    (Units in nos.)              

Year Targets allocated to the 

States/UTs 

2016-17 42,32,368 

2017-18 31,53,872 

2018-19 25,13,662 

2019-20 58,62,199 

2020-21 43,69,690 

2021-22 61,02,372 

Total 2,62,34,163 

  

   
***** 



 Annexure 
  
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

3014 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2022 REGARDING HOUSES FOR POOR UNDER 

PMAY-G 
  

Year-wise & State-wise details of the total funds released under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during each of the last three years i.e. financial year 2018-19 to 

2020-21: 
  

                (Rs. in crore) 

S.No. Name of State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Assam 244.08 1,433.97 1,503.43 

3 Bihar 4,449.32 4,902.97 6,683.93 

4 Chhattisgarh 2,636.95 562.55 307.13 

5 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Gujarat 682.20 385.56 192.78 

7 Haryana 28.40 34.55 0.00 

8 Himachal Pradesh 14.69 0.00 10.62 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
226.83 67.69 795.86 

10 Jharkhand 1,733.52 2,442.76 3,348.51 

11 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Madhya Pradesh 4,250.43 2,291.98 4,565.80 

13 Maharashtra 1,135.53 1,815.33 1,310.10 

14 Manipur 4.30 10.30 84.89 

15 Meghalaya 126.21 22.60 191.08 

16 Mizoram 29.24 0.00 16.16 

17 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 17.40 

18 Odisha 3,290.32 2,197.33 2,821.87 

19 Punjab 0.00 0.00 49.22 

20 Rajasthan 2,340.13 2,933.34 1,108.59 

21 Sikkim 0.00 0.65 0.00 

22 Tamil Nadu 502.80 487.52 78.62 

23 Tripura 7.66 229.52 113.62 

24 Uttar Pradesh 2,775.86 1,145.64 4,830.90 

25 Uttarakhand 95.98 0.00 0.00 

26 West Bengal 4,372.85 5,976.00 8,810.54 

27 
Andaman and 

Nicobar 
0.00 0.00 16.88 

28 
Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli 
9.47 55.98 0.00 

29 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Andhra Pradesh 186.05 0.00 0.00 

33 Karnataka 188.22 309.60 0.00 

34 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total 29,331.06 27,305.84 36,857.93 

               


